acts as agent on behalf of CIBC Mellon clients, which totaled $59 billion at Mar. 31, 2020, $60 billion at Dec. 31, 2019 and $62 billion at Mar. 31, 2019.

(c) Net new assets represents net flows of assets (e.g., net cash deposits and net securities transfers) in customer accounts in Pershing LLC, a U.S. broker-dealer.

Investment Management, Page 13

Prior periods have been restated. See “Segment Reporting Changes” on page 19 for additional detail.

(a) Net of distribution and servicing expense.  See page 19 for corresponding reconciliation of this non-GAAP measure.

(b) Current period is preliminary. Includes AUM and AUC/A in the Wealth Management business.

(c) Current period is preliminary. Excludes securities lending cash management assets and assets managed in the Investment Services business.

17 First Quarter 2020 – Financial Highlights

First Quarter Results – Impact of Sequential Notable Items

(a) Includes a gain on sale of an equity investment, severance, net securities losses and litigation expense.

(b) Operating leverage is the rate of increase (decrease) in total revenue less the rate of increase (decrease) in total noninterest expense.

(c) Does not foot due to rounding.

IS – Investment Services; IM – Investment Management; N/M - not meaningful; bps - basis points

1 Q 2 0 4 Q 1 9 1 Q 2 0 v s 4 Q 1 9

Results –
GAAP

Notable
items

Results –
non-GAAP

Results –
GAAP

Notable
items(a)

Results –
non-GAAP

GAAP
non-

GAAP

Fee revenue $3,323 $ — $3,323 $3,971 $815 $3,156 (16)% 5%

Net securities gains (losses) 9 — 9 (25) (25) — N/M N/M

Total fee and other revenue 3,332 — 3,332 3,946 790 3,156 (16) 6

(Loss) income from consolidated investment
management funds

(38) — (38) 17 — 17 N/M N/M

Net interest revenue 814 — 814 815 — 815 — —
Total revenue 4,108 — 4,108 4,778 790 3,988 (14) 3

Provision for credit losses 169 — 169 (8) — (8) N/M N/M

Noninterest expense 2,712 — 2,712 2,964 186 2,778 (9) (2)

Income (loss) before income taxes 1,227 — 1,227 1,822 604 1,218 (33) 1

Provision for income taxes 265 — 265 373 144 229 (29) 16

Net income $962 — $962 $1,449 $460 $989 (34)% (3)%

Net income applicable to common shareholders $944 — $944 $1,391 $460 $931 (32)% 1%

Operating leverage(b) (552) bps 538 bps

Diluted earnings per common share(c) $1.05 — $1.05 $1.52 $0.50 $1.01 (31)% 3%
Average common shares and equivalents
outstanding – diluted (in thousands)

896,689 914,739

Pre-tax operating margin 30% 30% 38% 31%

($ in millions, except per share data unless otherwise noted)

4Q19

IS IM Other Total

Fee and other revenue $ — $ — $790 $790

Net interest revenue $ — $ — — —

Total revenue $ — $ — 790 790

Total noninterest expense 119 16 51 186

Income (loss) before taxes $(119) $(16) $739 $604

N O T A B L E  I T E M S  B Y B U S I N E S S  S E G M E N T

18 First Quarter 2020 – Financial Highlights

Return on Common Equity and Tangible Common Equity Reconciliation
($ millions) 1 Q 2 0 4 Q 1 9 1 Q 1 9

Net income applicable to common shareholders of The Bank of New York Mellon Corporation – GAAP $944 $1,391 $910

Add:  Amortization of intangible assets 26 28 29

Less: Tax impact of amortization of intangible assets 6 7 7

Adjusted net income applicable to common shareholders of The Bank of New York Mellon Corporation, excluding amortization of

intangible assets – non-GAAP
$964 $1,412 $932

Average common shareholders’ equity $37,664 $37,842 $37,086

Less: Average goodwill 17,311 17,332 17,376

Average intangible assets 3,089 3,119 3,209

Add:  Deferred tax liability – tax deductible goodwill 1,109 1,098 1,083

Deferred tax liability – intangible assets 666 670 690

Average tangible common shareholders’ equity – non-GAAP $19,039 $19,159 $18,274

Return on common equity (annualized) – GAAP 10.1% 14.6% 10.0%

Return on tangible common equity (annualized) – non-GAAP 20.4% 29.3% 20.7%

Book Value and Tangible Book Value Per Common Share Reconciliation
($ millions, except common shares) Mar. 31, 2020 Dec. 31, 2019 Mar. 31, 2019

BNY Mellon shareholders’ equity at period end – GAAP $41,145 $41,483 $41,225

Less:  Preferred stock 3,542 3,542 3,542

BNY Mellon common shareholders’ equity at period end – GAAP 37,603 37,941 37,683

Less:  Goodwill 17,240 17,386 17,367

Intangible assets 3,070 3,107 3,193

Add:   Deferred tax liability – tax deductible goodwill 1,109 1,098 1,083

Deferred tax liability – intangible assets 666 670 690

BNY Mellon tangible common shareholders’ equity at period end – non-GAAP $19,068 $19,216 $18,896

Period-end common shares outstanding (in thousands) 885,443 900,683 957,517

Book value per common share – GAAP $42.47 $42.12 $39.36

Tangible book value per common share – non-GAAP $21.53 $21.33 $19.74

19 First Quarter 2020 – Financial Highlights

Pre-tax Operating Margin Reconciliation – Investment Management Business

(a) Income before income taxes divided by total revenue.

1 Q 2 0 4 Q 1 9 1 Q 1 9

Income before income taxes – GAAP $194 $240 $266

Total revenue – GAAP $898 $971 $936

Less: Distribution and servicing expense 91 93 91

Adjusted total revenue, net of distribution and servicing expense – non-GAAP $807 $878 $845

Pre-tax operating margin – GAAP (a) 22% 25% 28%

Adjusted pre-tax operating margin, net of distribution and servicing expense – non-GAAP (a) 24% 27% 31%

($ millions)

Segment Reporting Changes
In the first quarter of 2020, we reclassified the results of certain services provided between the segments from noninterest expense to fee and other revenue.  This activity is offset in the Other

segment and relates to services that are also provided to third-parties and provides consistency with the reporting of the revenues.  This adjustment had no impact on income before taxes of the

businesses.  Prior periods have been restated.

In the first quarter of 2020, we reclassified the results related to certain lending activities from the Wealth Management business to the Pershing business.  These loans were originated by the